
Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke 
of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 10 October 2018  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Progress Update - Lancashire Parent Carer Forum  (Verbal Report)

5. Lancashire's Children's Services Development Plan  (Pages 7 - 32)

6. Children and Family Wellbeing Service: Responses 
to Consultation and Final Proposals  

(Pages 33 - 76)

7. Report of the Supporting Pupils at Special Schools 
with Medical Conditions Task and Finish Group  

(Pages 77 - 118)

8. Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2018/19  

(Pages 119 - 128)

9. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.



10. Date of the Next Meeting  
Next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee is Wednesday 16 January 2019 at 2pm, 
Cabinet Room C, County Hall, Preston

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)

County Councillors

N Hennessy
I Brown
A Gardiner
J Rear

Ms S Malik
J Mein
D T Smith

Co-opted members

Councillor Stella Brunskill, Children's Partnership 
Board - Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillor Anne Cheetham, County 
Councillor Paul V Greenall, Councillor Gail Goodman and Councillor Zara Khan.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes from the meeting held on 4 July 2018

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 4 July 2018 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Update from the Chair

The Chair provided an update to the committee following the discussions at the 
last meeting around the Lancashire Parent Carer Forum and the response 
received from Contact regarding the concerns raised by the committee.

The Chair had written to the regional manager of Contact and had 
correspondence back. LCC and Contact had agreed to work together to support 
the Parent Carers Group in achieving the best outcomes for the children of 
Lancashire.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

5.  Report on the Ofsted re-inspection of Children's Services

The Chair welcomed Sally Allen, Interim Director of Children's Services, to the 
meeting. The report presented provided an overview of the Ofsted re-inspection 
of services for children in need of help and protection, children looked after and 
care leavers.

152 cases were looked at in total and 96 interviews had taken place. 3 areas of 
children's services in Lancashire required improvement to be good. These were:

 Children who need help and protection
 Children looked after and achieving performance – adoption performance 

was already good, but experiences and progress of care leavers required 
improvement.

 Leadership, management and governance

It was reported that appropriate actions had now been taken to improve services. 
There was improved visibility and communication from senior leaders which had 
given staff renewed confidence. The strength of Multi-Agency Strategic 
Partnerships was identified in the inspection. Regarding the progress of children 
who need help and protection, one of the main things that Ofsted fed back was 
that prompt, effective action was taken to safeguard children. There was a more 
joined up approach towards the critical aspects of safeguarding i.e. children 
missing from home and at risk of exploitation. The inspectors also noticed 
improvements in the strengths of Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hubs (MASH). 

Members were advised further work was required around the consistency of 
practice across children's services particularly around the quality of assessments 
and plans. On the experience and progress of care leavers Ofsted gave a 
confident view of LCC as a corporate parent.

The committee was informed that regarding Leadership, Management and 
Governance, there was evidence that this was increasingly effective. Leaders 
were acting on their responsibilities and priorities. The workforce strategy was 
effective resulting in a better balance between newly qualified social workers and 
experienced ones. There had to be a robust approach to workforce development. 
A more strength based approach to practice was being looked at and there was a 
risk sensible social work model in place.

It was reported that auditing had been identified as effective and provided an 
accurate evaluation of the quality of practice. Whilst data was increasingly 
accurate and well-presented there was more work to do in how managers used 
that data in terms of measuring progress. 

It was recognised that the quality of pathway plans needed to be improved across 
the board, from children in need, child protection, children looked after and care 
leavers. This was a key element of Children's Services improvement.

Page 2



3

From a discussion around how scrutiny could support Children's Services going 
forward, the following areas were identified:

 Progress of the improvement plan. 
 Corporate Parenting Strategy and the local offer. 
 A review of the Neglect Strategy. 
 The impact of the Workforce Strategy.
 The Social Work Academy and the Leadership Academy.

Resolved: That;

i. The report presented be noted.
ii. An invite be extended to the Social Work Academy and Leadership 

Academy to attend the January meeting of the committee to provide an 
update to members on the progress made.                

6.  Child Health - Lancashire

The Chair welcomed Shaun Turner, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing; 
Clare Platt, Head of Service Health, Equity, Welfare and Partnerships; Karen 
Gosling, Senior Public Health Practitioner; and Judith Gault, Senior Manager 
Public Health and Wellbeing, to the meeting.

The report presented informed the committee that Public Health England (PHE) 
produced an annual Child Health Profile as a tool designed to help local 
government and health services identify key issues which needed addressing to 
improve the health and wellbeing of children and tackle health inequalities. A 
range of issues relevant to child health and wellbeing in Lancashire were 
highlighted. The key issue was about starting early and giving every child the 
best possible start in life. Issues highlighted were:

 Teenage pregnancy
 Smoking in pregnancy
 Breastfeeding
 MMR immunisation
 Dental health
 Overweight / obesity
 Mental health
 Road safety

In terms of these issues there were different outcomes in children's health and 
wellbeing in the districts. There were significant differences between districts and 
within districts.

It was pointed out that care provided in the first 1000 days of a child's life had 
more influence on a child's future than any other time in its life. There were 
significant provisions in place for the first 1000 days child development 
programme. 
 

Page 3



4

Members were advised that regarding mother and baby clinics, improvements 
had been made and lessons had been learned from children's centres. Baby 
centres offered holistic support for mothers and babies and through working with 
partners problems could be picked up at an early stage and be addressed. 

Members were informed that the health visitor offer was a universal offer. The 
Children and Family Wellbeing Service was aware that some centres had closed 
which impacted on support to rural areas, however it was highlighted that the 
provision of one to one support for families in rural areas was available.

Members stated that in areas where there were a lack of facilities could libraries 
and leisure centres be looked at for parents and children to use. It was confirmed 
that discussions were taking place with libraries about working together and 
joining their services up. The services could also be delivered in primary schools. 
It was ensuring a safe environment for mothers and children.

It was reported that the importance of getting the outcomes of children's health 
right early was vital. The Authority could not do this on its own and 
neighbourhood working was important as was the First 1000 Days. The Ante 
Natal Contact was a new contact and was about preparation for parenthood and 
was offered by health visitors. The biggest challenge was total neighbourhood 
working and joined up working was the way forward. The neighbourhood 
approach was about moving resources around more smartly and this was only 
achievable through true partnership working.

The committee was informed that there was a piece of work in progress around 
oral health improvement in children. 

Resolved: That;

i. The report presented be noted.
ii. A report be presented to the committee in six months on the progress and 

improvements being made.

7.  Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19

The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 
municipal year was presented. The topics included were identified at the work 
planning workshop held on 10 July 2018.

Regarding the Children's Partnership Board there was a request for more clarity 
on where it stood and if there would be enough funding from LCC for it to remain.

The final report from the 'Supporting Children at Special School with Medical 
Conditions' Task and Finish Group would be presented at the next meeting of the 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee.

Page 4



5

A report on teenage suicide would also be coming to a future meeting of the 
committee.

Resolved: That the report presented be noted.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

9.  Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will take place 
on Wednesday 5 December at 2:00pm in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of 
Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 5 December 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Lancashire's Children's Services Development Plan
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772538221, Democratic Services, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The draft 'Better for Children: Lancashire's Children's Services Development Plan' 
due to be approved at Cabinet on 3 December 2018, sets out the actions required to 
address the 11 recommendations from the recent Children's Services Ofsted 
inspection report.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is requested to:
i. Note the information provided.
ii. Discuss and agree any feedback on the draft plan.

Background and Advice 

The Ofsted re-inspection of Children's Services in June 2018 noted significant 
improvements, with an overall effectiveness judgement of 'requires improvement' to 
be good, and 'good' for our adoption service. The Better for Children: Lancashire's 
Children's Services Development Plan sets out the actions required to address the 
11 recommendations in the report, further improving the quality of practice and 
outcomes for children.

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the draft Lancashire 
Children's Services Development Plan and provide any feedback which could be 
incorporated into the final version.

Consultations

NA

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

NA

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

NA

Page 8



Better for Children: Lancashire's Children's Services Development Plan 2018/19

Better for Children: Lancashire's 
Children's Services Development Plan

November 2018 - 19

Appendix A

P
age 9



Better for Children: Lancashire's Children's Services Development Plan 2018/19

Lancashire's Vision 

               

We will deliver this in partnership through an understanding of the lived experience of a child or young person by: 

 Delivering the right service, at the right time, by the right people through effective wellbeing and preventative strategies. 
 Purposeful and effective social work and care intervention, engaging children, young people and families by building on their strengths.
 Focusing on permanence, by delivering lasting and sustainable outcomes for children, young people and their families. 

P
age 10



Better for Children: Lancashire's Children's Services Development Plan 2018/19

Introduction 
Our services for children have improved significantly.  Our 2015 Ofsted inspection rated the overall service provision to be inadequate.  In 2018 
the judgement is that services now require improvement to be good and good for our adoption service.  Ofsted found that staff were positive, 
open to learning and committed to their work with children and families.  The service knows itself well and appropriate action was in place to 
improve services and 
[...]
oard 
Self-assessment - Data delivery improvement

Monthly Safeguarding Reviews
 Leader and CEO Oversight of leadership 

management and governance of Children's 
Social Care

Corporate Management 
Team

 Oversight and support for 
improvement and change

Purposeful Practice 
Board

 Delivers change in 
social work practice – 
quality and 
compliance

MASH and Demand 
Management Board

 Delivers co-ordinated demand 
management strategy and 
quality front door

Permanence and Corporate 
Parenting Board

 Deliver improvement through 
projects and change activities

Data Quality and 
Performance Board

 Self assessment
 Data delivery
 Improved use of data

Appendix 1: Governance Structure
Cabinet

 Oversight of leadership management and 
governance of Children's Social Care, 
Education and Partnerships

P
age 30



Better for Children: Lancashire's Children's Services Development Plan 2018/19

Appendix 2: Library of Plans re. delivering improvement and change

 

P
age 31



P
age 32



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 5 December 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Children and Family Wellbeing Service: Responses to Consultation and Final 
Proposals
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information
Debbie Duffell, Head of Child and Family Wellbeing Service (01772) 5321730
debbie.duffell@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

At its meeting on 8 February 2018, Full Council approved proposals to reduce the 
number of settings from which the Children and Family Wellbeing Service (CFW) 
delivers it's service offer subject to consultation. The outcome of the consultation 
was presented to Cabinet and received final approval on 8 November 2018. 

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
i. Note and comment on the report.
ii. Discuss and formulate any further recommendations from the information 

provided.

Background and Advice 

Full Council agreed as part of the 2018/19 budget to apply a permanent reduction of 
£1.250m to the Children and Family Wellbeing budget. This reduction was made up 
of a reduction of £0.750m in non-staffing cost, and £0.500m in staffing resources.  
These reductions impact on the number of settings through which the Children and 
Family Wellbeing Service delivers its service offer.

Options were considered as to how the service could provide support direct to 
people in their home settings and deliver in community settings where possible. This 
would enable Children & Family Wellbeing to become more people focused rather 
than building based by reducing the number of buildings where they are based and 
work from. 

In order to achieve a reduction in settings, a consultation took place between June 
and August 2018 to identify the settings which the service could best utilise by 
making the most effective use of the remaining staffing resources.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Of the current 76 buildings that the Children & Family Wellbeing service delivers 
from, Cabinet agreed at its 8 November 2018 meeting, that the service continue to 
deliver from 50 Neighbourhood Centres and cease to deliver from 12 of the current 
settings. 

Further to this, the original consultation proposals were to withdraw service delivery 
from 19 buildings in total.  Following receipt of the consultation feedback, Cabinet 
then approved the proposal to further review 14 of the current delivery settings in 
order to decide upon which 7 buildings CFW would continue to deliver services from, 
and also which 7 buildings the service would cease delivery. (See Appendix 'A')

Buildings where the Children and Family Wellbeing Service is the sole occupier will 
be considered for alternative county council service occupancy or may be 
considered for disposal. Any other services currently delivered from these buildings 
will not be unduly affected by these proposals.

The CFW service will continue to support children, young people and families w
[...]
g Pupils at Special Schools 
with Medical Conditions Task and Finish Group.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to:
1. Support the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group, as set out in the 

report at Appendix A;
2. Consider the appropriate mechanism for reviewing the responses to the Task 

and Finish Group’s recommendations.

Background and Advice 

On 6 September 2017, the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee received a report 
on school nursing provision across Lancashire. From the discussion, it was agreed 
that a task and finish group be established to review the equality of service provision.
The request to establish a task and finish group was approved by the Internal 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 22 September 2017.

Membership of the Task and Finish Group

The task and finish group was made up of the following County Councillors drawn 
from both the membership of the Children's Services and Education Scrutiny 
Committees:

 Ian Brown (chair)
 Anne Cheetham
 Sobia Malik
 John Potter
 Jayne Rear

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



 Peter Steen
 Cosima Towneley

The following co-opted member was appointed to the task and finish group:
 Janet Hamid (Representing Parent Governors (Secondary) on the Education 

Scrutiny Committee).

Scope of the scrutiny review

The focus of the review sought to:
 Gain a further understanding on the implementation of the Department for 

Education's statutory guidance on supporting pupils at school with medical 
conditions in the context of special school settings;

 Further understand the range of school nursing provision and commissioning 
arrangements from a cross section of special schools within Lancashire; and

 Formulate recommendations on supporting pupils at special schools with 
medical conditions.

The task and finish group's draft report is set out at Appendix 'A'. 

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management
[...]
h medical conditions in special school 
settings. Taking into account the findings of this review and for the protocol to 
form a part of the county council's supplementary guidance.*

4. Collaborating with the CCGs, providers, all special schools, parents and 
carers to review the supplementary guidance on an annual basis.*

5. Enabling the sharing of intelligence and a consistent refresh of data (from 
SEND and children's social care) to help inform CCGs and providers the 
needs of children including those who are transitioning across schools, across 
boundaries, age groups and leaving education, and to also inform training 
requirements of both health and education professionals.*

6. Incorporating public health universal services within all special school 
settings, to meet the holistic health needs of those children and young 
people.**

Page 107



Supporting Pupils at Special Schools with Medical Conditions - draft

• 30 •

7. Addressing the issue of work space to accommodate school nurses and 
health professionals including therapy staff and their needs in special schools. 

8. Enabling all health professionals to access a computer with access to relevant 
systems with sufficient connectivity (firewall/Wi-Fi) to assist them and 
ensuring that upgrades from the NHS are co-ordinated with the county 
council.*

9. Promoting existing equipment stores via the Schools' Portal. *

10.The creation of transport healthcare plans and for these to be based on 
pupils' individual healthcare plans [and EHC Plans] and to include emergency 
contacts. In addition to ensure that mechanisms are put in place to share 
intelligence between the SEND team and the county council's transport team. 
Furthermore, enable passenger assistants and drivers to have the relevant 
training (CPR), skills, knowledge and access to transport healthcare plans for 
the relevant journeys to and from school.*

11.The report of the task and finish group be passed to the Lancashire Health 
and Wellbei
[...]
 December 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The work programme for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is attached at 
Appendix 'A'.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 10 July
2018.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Note and comment on the report and work programme;
ii. Consider topics not yet scheduled;
iii. Discuss and confirm any further topics required and reasons for scrutiny.

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year is set out at Appendix 'A'.

The work programme will be presented to each meeting for consideration.
The new work programme includes topics to be discussed at committee meetings, 
events, task groups, rapporteur work, briefing notes and training for members.

To support mechanisms to report back on actions and progress of 
recommendations, members are requested to note that two further columns have 
been included in the programme to enable more effective monitoring.

Members are requested to note and comment on the report, consider topics not yet 
scheduled and to discuss and confirm any further topics.

Page 119

Agenda Item 8



Consultations

NA

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

NA NA NA

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

NA

Page 120



Appendix A
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme d
[...]

Debbie Duffell November 
2018

Completed

Children Looked 
After

Breakdown of 
Lancashire children 
looked after placed 
outside of Lancashire

Briefing 
Note

Sally Allen TBC

Forced 
Marriage

Annual briefing note Briefing 
Note

TBC TBC

Additional potential topics:

P
age 127



Appendix A
 Corporate Parenting Strategy and Local Offer
 Neglect – strategy review
 Workforce strategy and impact
 Oral Health
 Childhood obesity
 Mental health
 Road safety
 Teenage pregnancy
 Total Neighbourhood programme
 Teenage suicide

P
age 128


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 10 October 2018
	5 Lancashire's Children's Services Development Plan
	Appendix A

	6 Children and Family Wellbeing Service: Responses to Consultation and Final Proposals
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Report of the Supporting Pupils at Special Schools with Medical Conditions Task and Finish Group
	Appendix A

	8 Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)

County Councillors

N Hennessy
I Brown
A Gardiner
P V Greenall
Ms S Malik

J Mein
J Rear
M Salter
D T Smith
M Tomlinson

Co-opted members

Councillor Stella Brunskill, Children's Partnership 
Board - Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Gail Goodman and Councillor Gail 
Goodman.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes from the meeting held on 10 October 2018

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 10 October 2018 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Progress Update - Lancashire Parent Carer Forum

The Chair welcomed Samantha Jones, Chair of the Lancashire Parent Carer 
Forum (LPCF) and Clare Carsley from the LPCF to the meeting, along with David 
Graham, Head of SEND and Gareth Jenkins, SEND Partnership 
Communications and Engagement Lead.

A verbal update was provided to the committee on the progress to date around 
the formation of the Lancashire Parent Carer Forum (LPCF).  



2

It was reported that the LPCF had links with key stakeholders i.e. the local 
authority and councillors. The LPCF had active involvement with the local 
authority and was being listened to and consulted with. 

It was highlighted that there were email addresses available on the webpages for 
the Send Partnership and the LPCF which enabled parents to easily contact any 
of the three regional hubs based in the North, South and East of the county. 

Members were informed that the LPCF currently had limited interaction with 
schools and the Youth Justice Board and was now looking at ways to strengthen 
links. It was highlighted that the LPCF was part of the SEND Partnership Board 
which included head teachers and representatives from across the county as part 
of its membership. There were also strong links with the Head Teachers 
Association that could be utilised.  The committee felt that it would be a good idea 
for the LPCF to be invited to the Lancashire Association of Special School Head 
Teachers meetings.

There was also plans for the LPCF to meet with the three regionally based 
District Clinical Officers (DCOs) about how they were reaching out to parents.

It was reported that there was considerable interest from councillors and the 
LPCF was looking to involve councillors more and work with them as partners to 
understand their community's needs.

Regarding the future, the committee enquired what the LPCF's biggest challenge 
was and what county councillors could do to help. Members were advised that 
the LPCF has new members with fresh ideas, who were willing to work with 
councillors. The biggest aim of the LPCF was to reach out to parents who were in 
need of help. 

It was noted that the LPCF was not a campaign group. There was training 
available for members along with a confidentiality agreement and a terms of 
reference in place.

Resolved: That;

i. The update be noted.
ii. Information be circulated to school clusters on the work of the LPCF.
iii. Information be circulated to all councillors on the work of the LPCF.

5.  Lancashire's Children's Services Development Plan

The Chair welcomed Sally Allen, Acting Director of Children's Social Care, to the 
meeting. The report presented to the committee the draft 'Better for Children: 
Lancashire's Children's Services Development Plan' due to be approved at 
Cabinet on 3 December 2018. It set out the actions required to address the 11 
recommendations from the recent Children's Services Ofsted inspection report, 
further improving the quality of practice and outcomes for children.



3

Regarding improvement of the quality of assessments, the committee felt that 
rather than the plan stating, 'Deliver training on good assessments' it would be 
better to say, 'Deliver training on assessments as per best practice'. So instead of 
using 'good assessments' replace with 'best practice assessments'. This would 
be fed back to the Children's Services Team.

As best practice was constantly developing the committee enquired if the 
Children's Services Team was looking at what other authorities were doing. The 
committee was informed that the Children's Services Team was part of a regional 
network and it recognised the need to look around the region to see what best 
practice was. It was important to look at the national picture as well.

It was highlighted that the 2015 inspection identified concerns around the 
children's services audit. A new audit framework was established after the 
inspection and staff were trained up to undertake audits and as a result, the 
children's services audit came out as a strength in the 2018 inspection.

There were concerns raised over the robustness of timescales for targets. 
Members felt the timescales were ambitious and wanted reassurance they could 
be met. They were informed that some of the targets were underway and the 
Children's Services Team had not waited for the Development Plan to be 
finalised to start the work required.

Regarding staff morale the committee was informed that there had been a staff 
survey carried out and in terms of feedback children's services had come out well 
but the challenge ahead could not be underestimated.

In terms of complaints, especially around personal education plans, members 
asked where they fitted into the development plan. Personal education plans 
were part of the continued improvement around practice. This came under the 
corporate parenting part of the plan. There was no specific section of the plan 
which focused on complaints but the Children's Services Team was looking at the 
audit trail as part of this, which included looking at feedback from children and 
families.

The question of what the Children's Services Committee could do to support this 
work was raised. It was highlighted that priority areas included the Social 
Workers Academy.

Resolved: That;

i. The information provided in the report be noted.
ii. Suggestions from the committee on the draft plan be fed back.



4

6.  Children and Family Wellbeing Service: Responses to Consultation 
and Final Proposals

The Chair welcomed Debbie Duffell, Head of Children and Family Wellbeing 
Service; Judith Gault, Senior Manager Children and Wellbeing Service; and Mel 
Ormesher, Head of Asset Management, to the meeting.

The report presented stated that at the Full Council meeting on 8 February 2018, 
proposals were approved to reduce the number of settings from which the 
Children and Family Wellbeing Service (CFW) delivered its service offer subject 
to consultation. The outcome of the consultation was presented to Cabinet and 
received final approval on 8 November 2018. As a result of this Cabinet had 
made decisions in terms of the number of buildings that would be retained as a 
service delivery for the authority and the number of buildings that the service 
delivery would be withdrawn from.

The committee was informed that the service did not have the staffing resources 
to cover the number of buildings it had. The CFW service was currently being 
monitored under the Children's Centre Framework to see if was reaching out to 
the local communities. 

It was highlighted that the biggest challenge facing the CFW service was to make 
sure it made the most effective use of the resources it had to be able to deliver 
the right support to families. It was important to reduce the demand on the CFW's 
statutory services by delivering effective early help.

The CFW service was hoping to have its review completed by early February 
2019 with the aim to go back to Cabinet in March 2019 with the final 
recommendations.

Resolved: That;

i. The report presented be noted.
ii. An update from the Children and Family Wellbeing Service be provided to 

the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee in 6 months.

7.  Report of the Supporting Pupils at Special Schools with Medical 
Conditions Task and Finish Group

County Councillor Ian Brown updated the committee with the report of the 
Supporting Pupils at Special Schools with Medical Conditions Task and Finish 
Group.

Resolved: That;

i. The recommendations of the Task and Finish Group be supported.
ii. The relevant Cabinet Members and officers from the NHS and the county 

council be invited to attend the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 



5

meeting scheduled for 27 February 2019, to present their responses to the 
Task and Finish Group's recommendations.

8.  Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19

The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 
municipal year was presented. The topics included were identified at the work 
planning workshop held on 10 July 2018.

There was a request for an update on the Children's Services Development Plan 
to come to a future meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee.

Resolved: That the report presented be noted.

9.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

10.  Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will take place 
on Wednesday 16 January 2019 at 2:00pm in Cabinet Room 'C' (The Duke of 
Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


